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ABSTRACT 

Predictive Modeling of Soil Salinity for Wadi Natroun depression 

 Using RS and Machine Learning (ML) Techniques 
 

Soil salinity is one of the most common factors of land degradation that impairs land 

fertility and negatively affects agricultural production. The study discussed the 

application of predictive modeling, which is a powerful technique to enhance prediction 

accuracy and make informed decisions based on statistical algorithms and machine 

learning techniques in developing a predictive model to detect expected soil salinity 

(decimens/m) in the study area. Models (simple and multiple linear regression) and 

Random Forest and XGBoost algorithms were applied by relying on evaluating the 

performance of (14) spectral indicators derived from Landsat 8 OLI satellite data and soil 

salinity measured from (25) samples at a depth of (0 to 30 poison). The first scenario of 

the analysis recorded the highest correlation coefficient for the index (SI 6) with a value 

of ((R=0.84). With a coefficient of determination (R2 = 69), followed by the index (VSSI), 

which expresses the salinity of soil and plants with a correlation coefficient (R = 0.70) 

and a coefficient of determination (R² = 0.49), it was possible to develop a multiple linear 

regression model using machine learning techniques for the predicted soil salinity with a 

coefficient of error (1.224) and coefficient of determination (R² = 0.982). While the 

second scenario relied on developing a predictive model based on the XGBoost 

algorithm, Through it, a map was prepared showing the percentage of expected salt 

concentrations in the soil of Wadi El Natroun, which ranged between (0.0181 and 41.198 

decisiemens/m) with a factor of error (0.05), and its results agreed with the measured data 

to a large extent (0.18 and 41.2 decisiemens/m). The results of the study revealed the 

superior potential of machine learning techniques in predictive modeling to map expected 

soil salinity to manage, treat, monitor and use salty soils. The study also provided valuable 

insights into choosing appropriate spectral indicators to identify soil salinity in the 

Natroun region and in similar environments. 

 

Keywords: 

Predictive Modeling - Soil Salinity - Machine Learning Techniques - Spectral Indicators 

- Natroun Depression. 
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 موقع منطقة الدراسةتوضح   Land Sat 8مرئية فضائية   (1شكل )

 Land Sat OLI 8وصور  1/25000المصدر/ اعتمادا على الخرائط الطبوغرافية مقياس رسم 
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 Random Forestالغابة العشوائية   يلالتعلم الآيوضح  خوارزمية  ( مخطط3شكل) 

 (Huan Wang,2023المصدر: إعداد الباحثة اعتمادا على دراسة)
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𝑶𝒃𝒋(𝜽 ) = ∑ (𝒈𝒊𝒇𝒕(𝒙𝒊) +
𝟏

𝟐
 𝒉𝒊𝒇𝒕 (𝒙𝒊)𝟐 ) + 

𝒏

𝒊=𝟏

∑ (𝛄𝑻𝐊 +
𝟏

𝟐
𝝀 ∑ 𝑾𝒋

𝟐

𝑻𝐊

𝒋=𝟏

)

𝒌

𝒌=𝟏

 XGBoostمخطط  يوضح خوارزمية التعلم الآلي  (4شكل)

المصدر: إعداد الباحثة بناء على دراسة 
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Y = a + b1X1 +  b2X2 + ……… + e                                        (3معادلة )  

a قيمة ثابتة =  Constant  أو Intercept
b1 ميل ألإنحدار =y  على المتغير المستقل الأول 

b2   ميل ألإنحدار =y  على المتغير المستقل الثاني

1X  المتغير المستقل الأول  = 

 العمليات الحسابية للقنوات الموجية المؤشر الطيفى م
 المرجع 

1 Normalized difference salinity index 𝑵𝑫𝑺𝑰 =
(𝐑 − 𝐍𝐈𝐑)

𝟐(𝐑 + 𝐍𝐈𝐑)
 

(Rastoskuev, V et al. 
2001) 

2 Vegetation soil salinity index 𝑽𝑺𝑺𝑰 = 𝟐 × 𝑮 − 𝟓 × (𝑹 + 𝑵𝑰𝑹) 
(Dehni A, et al.2012) 

3 Brightness index 𝑩𝑰 = √𝑹𝟐+ 𝑵𝑰𝑹𝟐
 

Khan NM,  
Rastoskuev V V(2001) 

4 Salinity Index-1 𝑺𝑰 = √( 𝑩 × 𝑹 ) 
(Rastoskuev, et al. 
2001) 

5 Salinity Index-2 𝑺𝑰 = √( 𝑮 × 𝑹 ) 
Khan NM,  
Rastoskuev V V(2001) 

6 Salinity Index-3 𝑺𝑰 = √(𝑮𝟐 + 𝑹 𝟐 + 𝑵𝑰𝑹𝟐) 
(Douaoui AEK, et 
al.2006) 

7 Salinity index-6 𝑺𝑰 =
( 𝐁 − 𝐑)

( 𝐁 + 𝐑)
 

(Bannari A et al. 2008) 

8 Salinity index-7 𝑺𝑰 =
( 𝐆 × 𝐑)

𝐑
 

(Bannari A, et al. 
2008) 

9 Salinity index-8 𝑺𝑰 =
( 𝐁 × 𝐑)

𝐆
 

(Abbas A, et al. 2007) 

10 Salinity index-9 𝑺𝑰 =
( 𝐍𝐈𝐑 × 𝐑)

𝐆
 

(Abbas A, et al. 2007) 

11 Moister stress index 𝑴𝑺𝑰 =
(𝐒𝐖𝐈𝐑)

𝐍𝐈𝐑
 

(Elhag M, et al. 2017) 

12 Normalized difference vegetation index 𝐍𝐃𝐕𝐈 =
( 𝐍𝐈𝐑 − 𝐑)

( 𝐍𝐈𝐑 + 𝐑)
 

(Cheng Y, et al. 2008) 

13 Normalized difference water index 𝑵𝑫𝑾𝑰 =
( 𝐍𝐈𝐑 − 𝐒𝐖𝐈𝐑𝐈)

( 𝐍𝐈𝐑 + 𝐒𝐖𝐈𝐑𝐈)
 

 
(Cheng Y, et al. 2008) 

14 Soil adjusted vegetation index (L=0.5) 𝑺𝑨𝑽𝑰 = (𝟏 + 𝑳)  × 𝑵𝑰𝑹 −
𝑹

𝑳
+ 𝑵𝑰𝑹 + 𝑹 

(Dehni A et al.2012) 

B= Blue , G= Green , R= Red ,NIR =Near Infrared 
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رفولوجية بمنطقة الدراسة( الوحدات الجيومو5شكل)  

 Arc GIS 8بالاعتماد على برنامج  Landsat 8المصدر/ الخرائط الطبوغرافية وصور  
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نموذج المناسيب الرقمي لمنخفض ( 6شكل)

 النطرون

 Arc GIS 8بالاعتماد على برنامج  Landsat 8المصدر/ الخرائط الطبوغرافية وصور  

بمنخفض مخطط يوضح أثر تملح التربة على زراعة النخيل  (7شكل)

 النطرون. 
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 جدول)4( قياسات ملوحة التربة لعينات منطقة الدراسة )ديسسيمنز/م3(

CODE EC X_Coordnat y_Coordnat 

1 8.16 245497.77 3362380.56 

2 12.41 247687.36 3360950.71 

3 12.40 249011.62 3360067.59 

4 5.43 244292.73 3360634.34 

5 5.44 239508.04 3359898.94 

6 18.95 250905.59 3358044.11 

7 5.50 257167.85 3355448.37 

8 17.82 252004.54 3357002.23 

9 5.35 248254.90 3357079.11 

10 5.36 245681.71 3357320.58 

11 5.46 237544.46 3366595.39 

12 5.37 237194.19 3362485.03 

13 16.68 242589.03 3365817.93 

14 41.20 234986.03 3370749.02 

15 0.20 238040.90 3371073.01 

16 5.42 232523.10 3368428.10 

17 5.41 227819.97 3369215.92 

18 5.40 234280.51 3365856.09 

19 5.50 227705.02 3373935.33 

20 0.21 217418.02 3378286.97 

21 2.30 224206.17 3371144.92 

22 0.18 220386.97 3374629.70 

23 8.07 232922.30 3372492.17 

24 10.02 240121.98 3365352.91 

25 7.75 230863.70 3364873.66 

 بمنخفض النطرون. 3( ديسسمنز/سمECقيم ملوحة التربة ) (8شكل)

وعينات ملوحة التربة الدراسة   Arc GIS,10.8داخل برنامج KRIGINGالمصدر: بالاعتماد على أداة 

 الميدالنية
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 بمنخفض النطرون. FAOتصنيف فئات ملوحة التربة حسب معايير  (9شكل)

وعينات ملوحة التربة الدراسة   Arc GIS,10.8داخل برنامج KRIGINGالمصدر: بالاعتماد على أداة 

 الميدالنية
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 . Arc GIS 8 بالاعتماد على برنامج Landsat 8 المصدر/ تحليل صور

.( المؤشرات الطيفية لملوحة التربة لمنخفض النطرونأ  -10 شكل)
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 Arc GIS 8 بالاعتماد على برنامج Landsat 8 المصدر/ تحليل صور

.ب( المؤشرات الطيفية لملوحة التربة لمنخفض النطرون -10شكل) 
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 بمنطقة الدراسة. ECقوة الارتباط فيما بين المؤشرات الطيفية وقيم  تمخطط حرارى لمعاملا (11شكل)

 .VS codeبرنامج  في ليوالتعلم الآ Pythonلمصدر/ استخدام لغة برمجة ا
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و 

(Constant) -2.799   -1.368 .079 0.209 2.05 

SI 6 501.068     1.889 .000 0.096     265.23 

B1 0.101         2.062 .012 0.073         0.049    

MSI 114.605       0.605 .070 0.562     189.33 

NDVI 8.395 1.367 .002 0.209    6.14 

SI_7           -0.058 -1.796 .008 0.110       0.033 

NDWI            271.070 0.674 .000 0.519     402.05 

SAVI           -1.120 -1.367 .000 0.209    402.05 

SI_8            0.0672 1.338 .195 0.218       0.05 

SI_9              -0.004 -0.581 .093 0.577         0.00 

SI_1              -0.336 -1.719   .010 0.124       0.19 

SI_2   0.349 1.816 .060 0.107         0.19 

SI_3   -0.100 -1.854 .010 0.101       0.05 

VSSI -0.000 -0.924 .027 0.382       0.00 

NDSI   -103.789 -1.146   .014 0.285     90.54 

a. Dependent Variable: EC 
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Predicted 

EC 

𝐏𝐫𝐞𝐝𝐢𝐜𝐭𝐞𝐝 (𝐉𝐒)   = 

                           −𝟐𝟕𝟗𝟗𝟎𝟕. 𝟔𝟗𝟖𝟎 +  𝟓𝟎𝟏. 𝟎𝟔𝟖𝟎 ∗  𝑺𝑰_𝟔 +  𝟎. 𝟏𝟎𝟏𝟏 ∗  𝑩𝑰 

+  𝟏𝟏𝟒. 𝟔𝟎𝟓𝟓 ∗  𝑴𝑺𝑰 +  𝟖𝟑𝟗𝟓𝟑𝟕. 𝟒𝟐𝟐𝟎 ∗  𝑵𝑫𝑽𝑰 − 𝟎. 𝟎𝟓𝟖𝟒 

∗  𝑺𝑰_𝟕 +  𝟐𝟕𝟏. 𝟎𝟕𝟎𝟑 ∗  𝑵𝑫𝑾𝑰  − 𝟏𝟏𝟏𝟗𝟖𝟕𝟒. 𝟗𝟔𝟓𝟖 ∗  𝑺𝑨𝑽𝑰 

+  𝟎. 𝟎𝟔𝟕𝟐 ∗  𝑺𝑰_𝟖  − 𝟎. 𝟎𝟎𝟒𝟗 ∗  𝑺𝑰_𝟗  − 𝟎. 𝟑𝟑𝟔𝟗 ∗  𝑺𝑰_𝟏 

+  𝟎. 𝟑𝟒𝟗𝟓 ∗  𝑺𝑰_𝟐  − 𝟎. 𝟏𝟎𝟎𝟓 ∗  𝑺𝑰_𝟑  − 𝟎. 𝟎𝟎𝟎𝟏 ∗  𝑽𝑺𝑺𝑰  

− 𝟏𝟎𝟑. 𝟕𝟖𝟗𝟐 ∗  𝑵𝑫𝑺𝑰

import pandas as pd 
import statsmodels.api as sm 
# Load the data 
data = pd.read_csv('ec.csv') 
# Define the features (X) and target (y) 
X = data.drop('EC', axis=1) 
y = data['EC'] 
# Add a constant to the features (for the intercept term) 
X = sm.add_constant(X) 
# Fit the model 
model = sm.OLS(y, X).fit() 
# Print the summary of the model 
print(model.summary()) 
# Extract the coefficients 
coefficients = model.params 
# Create the equation string 
equation = "EC = " 
for i, (param, value) in enumerate(coefficients.items()): 
    if i == 0: 
        equation += f"{value:.4f} + " 
    else: 
        equation += f"{value:.4f} * {param} + " 
equation = equation.rstrip(" + ") 
print(equation) 
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. والمتغيرات المستقلة  EC( درجة الارتباط فيما بين المتغير التابع 8جدول) 

 

  ECللمؤشرات الطيفية ودرجة   bANOVA( تحليل التباين9جدول)  

Model Sum of Squares df Mean Square F Sig. 

1 Regressi

on 

454.003 9 50.445 32.07 .000a 

Residual 19.498 13 1.500   

Total 473.500 22    

a. Predictors: (Constant), NDSSI, SI 9, MSI, SI 6, NDVI, SI 7, VSSI, SI 1, NDWI 

b. Dependent Variable: EC 

4- 
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 . Random forest  الآليولى فى خوارزمية التعلم ( نتائج تطبيق التجربة الأ10جدول)

feature SI6 VSSI B1 SI8 SI3 NDWI SI7 

importance 0.284 0.1432 0.0835 0.0833 0.06105 0.056 0.0549 

feature SI9 SI1 SI2 MSI SAVI NDSI NDVI 

importance 0.0549 0.05 0.0384 0.0312 0.02699 0.02144 0.01599 

 

 Actual 

ec 

Predicted 

ec 

MSE=0.3293487 

R2=0.3963053 

15 1.68 1.6950 

9 0.09 0.9040 

0 0.96 1.5061 

 .  vs codeداخل برنامج   pythonالمصدر/ استخدام 
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 Random Forest XGBoost &( المتغيرات التى تمت تجربتها فى خوارزمية 11جدول)

 م المتغيرات عدد الحالات الخوارزميةاسم 

Random 

Forest 

1269 param_grid = { 

    'n_estimators': [100, 200, 500, 1000], 

    'max_depth': [None, 10, 20, 30, 40, 50], 

    'min_samples_split': [2, 5, 10], 

    'min_samples_leaf': [1, 2, 4], 

    'max_features': ['auto', 'sqrt', 'log2'], 

    'bootstrap': [True, False] 

1 

XGBoost 82944 param_grid   { =  

    ' n_estimators': [50, 100, 200, 300,] 

    ' learning_rate': [0.01 

 

324, 0.5] 

2 

  .  vs codeداخل برنامج  pythonالمصدر/ استخدام 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 .  vs codeداخل برنامج  pythonالمصدر/ استخدام                

 

 

 

n_estimators: int = 1, *, booster: typing.Literal["gbtree", 
"dart"] = "gbtree", dart_normalized_type: typing.Literal["tree", 
"forest"] = "tree", tree_method: typing.Literal["auto", "exact", 
"approx", "hist"] = "auto", min_tree_child_weight: int = 1, 
colsample_bytree: float = 1.0, colsample_bylevel: float = 1.0, 
colsample_bynode: float = 1.0, gamma: float = 0.0, 
max_depth: int = 6, subsample: float = 1.0, reg_alpha: float = 
0.0, reg_lambda: float = 1.0, learning_rate: float = 0.3, 
max_iterations: 
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 (  بالعينات المقاسة ML , MLR( مقارنة قياسات ملوحة التربة المتوقعة )ديسيسمنز/م( باستخدام )13)جدول

CODE EC  المقاسة (XJboost) MLR X_Coordnat y_Coordnat 

1 8.16 8.02 8.46 245497.77 3362380.56 

2 12.41 12.41 12.00 247687.36 3360950.71 

3 12.40 12.40 13.03 249011.62 3360067.59 

4 5.43 5.43 5.95 244292.73 3360634.34 

5 5.44 5.44 6.08 239508.04 3359898.94 

6 18.95 18.95 18.65 250905.59 3358044.11 

7 5.50 5.50 5.31 257167.85 3355448.37 

8 17.82 17.82 17.94 252004.54 3357002.23 

9 5.35 5.43 5.28 248254.90 3357079.11 

10 5.36 5.83 5.73 245681.71 3357320.58 

11 5.46 5.46 5.30 237544.46 3366595.39 

12 5.37 5.37 3.33 237194.19 3362485.03 

13 16.68 16.68 16.44 242589.03 3365817.93 

14 41.20 41.20 41.23 234986.03 3370749.02 

15 0.20 0.20 1.28 238040.90 3371073.01 

16 5.42 5.23 4.99 232523.10 3368428.10 

17 5.41 5.41 5.61 227819.97 3369215.92 

18 5.40 5.48 5.25 234280.51 3365856.09 

19 5.50 5.50 5.43 227705.02 3373935.33 

20 0.21 0.21 1.05 217418.02 3378286.97 

21 2.30 2.30 2.38 224206.17 3371144.92 

22 0.18 0.18 0.28 220386.97 3374629.70 

23 8.07 8.07 7.81 232922.30 3372492.17 

24 10.02 9.98 9.84 240121.98 3365352.91 

25 7.75 7.73 7.55 230863.70 3364873.66 
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درجة  المقاسةالملوحة  الانحدار الخطي المتعدد   (XJboost)التعلم الالي

 الملوحة
 م

 2كم % 2كم % 2كم %

8.67 31.173 8.11 29.138 8.67 31.173 
غير 

 مالحة
1 

 2 قليلة  30.271 8.42 32.872 9.15 30.289 8.43

 3 متوسطة  168.869 47.00 168.776 46.98 168.295 46.84

 4 مرتفعة  110.13 30.65 110.097 30.64 110.601 30.78

5.25 18.883 5.11 18.375 5.23 18.798 
شديدة 

 الملوحة 
5 

 - مج 359.241 100 359.241 100 359.241 100
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   ملوحة التربة بمنطقة الدراسةنتائج حساب فئات المساحة المتوقعة لقيم  (13شكل)



 

﴿ ﴾ 

 

 

 

 



 

﴿ ﴾ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

الملوحة المتوقعة من ( علاقة الارتباط بين 18شكل)

.لى والقيم المرصودةالتعلم الآ  

( علاقة الارتباط بين الملوحة المتوقعة من 19شكل)

.نموذج الانحدار المتعدد والقيم المرصودة  

 . SPSS,V20المصدر/ برنامج  . SPSS,V20المصدر/ برنامج 
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